

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 3222/2015
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 14/01/2015
IN ABA NO. 2666/2014 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT
RANCHI)

MD. MURSALIM @ MD. MURSALIN

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND
(WITH INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 08/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arijit Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr./Ms. S. Nandy, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Though notice was issued in this Special Leave
Petition on 27th April, 2015, no interim protection had been
granted. We are told at the Bar that the proceedings under
Section 82 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 has been
initiated against the accused petitioner in the meantime.
In view of the above, we are not inclined to entertain the
present special leave petition. The petitioner may

surrender before the learned trial Court in which event the learned trial Court will consider his prayer for bail expeditiously and in accordance with law.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of in the above terms.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]
COURT MASTER